PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 196/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 14.6.2018

Date of Hearing : 30.1.2019

Appellant :Sh. Vivek BansalCompetent Authority :Dy. Commissioner (K.P. Zone)
North DMCApplication under DRTI :3.5.2018

1 Background :

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 3.5.2018 has sought information on total 03 points each. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this instant appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Vijay Kumar Sharma, ASO (Bldg.-I) and Sh. Sanjeev Rana, LDC (Bldg.-II) K.P. Zone are present on behalf of the department. The representatives of the department informed that point-wise reply has been furnished to the appellant vide letter dt. 28.6.2018. A Copy of the same was submitted in the hearing today.

The reply has been perused. It is observed that only the information in respect of query no. 2 has been provided by the department. In respect of query no. 01, the department has informed that the appellant can visit their office on any working day for inspection of records and for obtaining photocopies of the Misil Band Register. In the hearing today, it was mutually decided by the representative of the department and the appellant that the inspection shall be conducted in the office of Sh. Vijay Kumar Sharma, ASO (Bldg.-I) K.P. Zone on Friday, 1st February 2019 at 2.00 P.M.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner K.P. Zone, North DMC shall ensurethatthe relevant records are made available for inspection to the appellant onFriday1stFeb. 2019 at 2.00 P.M. as mentioned above. Thereafter photocopies ofdocumentsidentified by the appellant shall be provided to him on payment ofrequisitefeeasprescribed under the RTI Rules 2001.eease

With the above direction, the matter is ordered to be disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR) Chairman, Public Grievances Commission Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpendra Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall,Keshavpuram,Delhi-110 035
- Sh. Raminder Singh, Asstt. Commissioner, (Nodal Officer), Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-35
- 3 Sh. Vivek Bansal